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. BETTA KIT *

Intructions
Instructions
k Instrucciones

CONGRATULATIONS

Welcome to the world of Bettas! We are pleased that you have decided to explore the
aquatic hobby, and want your experience with Cubus, the Marina Glass Betta Kit to be
a positive one. Please take a few moments to read this instruction leaflet to become
familiar with the installation and operating procedures.

Included with this exciting aquarium is an energy-efficient LED light unit which provides
powerful illumination to highlight the bright colors of your Betta fish. Be cerfain fo
read the IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS before installing and using your light.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING - To guard against injury, basic safety precautions should
be observed including the following.

 READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS.

2. DANGER — To avoid possible electrical shock, special care
should be taken since water is employed in the use of aquarium
equipment.

3. Never attempt to repair this fixture yourself. Return the fixture to
an authorized service facility for service or discard the fixture.

A. If the fixture falls into the water, DO NOT reach for it. First
unplug the fixture, and then reirieve it from the water. If electrical
components of the fixture get wet, unplug it immediately and allow
the fixture fo thoroughly dry. Carefully examine the fixture after
installation. It should not be plugged in if water is present on parts
not infended to be wet.

B. To avoid the possibility of the fixture plug
getting wet, position the aquarium stand
and tank to the side of a wall mounted
receptacle fo prevent water from dripping
onto the receptacle. A “drip loop”, should be
arranged by the user for each cord connecting
an aquarium fixture to the receptacle. The
“drip loop” is the part of the cord below the
level of the receptacle, or the connector if an extension cord is in use,
to prevent the water from traveling along the cord and coming into
contact with the receptacle. If plug or receptacle gets wet, DO NOT
un-plug the cord. Disconnect the fuse or circuit breaker that supplies
power to the receptacle then unplug the transformer and examine
for the presence of water in the receptacle.

4. WARNING - This fixture is not intended for use by persons
(induding children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the fixture by
a person responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised
to ensure that they do not play with the fixture.

5. Always unplug the fixture from the outlet when not in use, before
putting on or taking off parts and before cleaning. Never yank the
cord to pull the plug from the outlet.

6. Do not use this fixture for any purpose other than that
recommended by the manufacturer. The use of attachments not
recommended or sold by the fixture manufacturer may cause an
unsafe condition.

7. Do not install or store the fixture where it will be exposed to
weather or temperatures below freezing.

8. Make sure the fixture is mounted correctly and securely positioned
on the aquarium before operating the fixture.

9. Read and observe all important nofices on the fixture.

10. If an extension cord is necessary, a cord with the proper current
(Amps) rating should be used. A cord rated for fewer amps than the
fixture rating may overheat. Care should be taken to arrange the
cord so that it will not be tripped over or pulled.

11. This fixture is intended FOR INDOOR HOUSEHOLD USE
ONLY.

12. This fixture is for use with fresh water only. Not for saltwater
use.

13. (For North America only) This fixture has a polarized plug
(one blade is wider than the other). As a safety feature, this plug
will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit
fully into the outlet, reverse the plug. If the plug will still not fit fully
into the outlet, contact a qualified electrician to inspect the outlet
and make the needed alterations. Never use with an extension cord
unless the plug can be fully inserted. Do not attempt to defeat this
safety feature.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Setting up a home for your Betta

First, remove and inspect all parfs fo ensure that nothing was damaged during
transport.  Make sure you are placing your tank on a level, sturdy surface,
away from any electrical equipment, direct sunlight, drafts, heat sources or
high traffic areas. Thoroughly rinse the aquarium and hood with fresh water.
Never use soap on any component placed in your aquarium as soap is
harmful to fish. Rinse gravel thoroughly in a bucket or fine colander to remove
any debris (sold separately). Add gravel to the aquarium and position ornament
(sold separately). Marina ornaments are made from safe, non toxic materials to help
simulate a beautiful, natural environment for your Betta’s home. Fill the aquarium
only partially with room femperature water, o prevent water from spilling out when
acclimatizing your Betta fish.

Introducing your Betta

Itisimportantto acdimatize your Betta hefore introducing
itinto the aquarium. Simply float the bagin the aquarium
to regulate water temperature in the bag and reduce the
risk of stressing your fish. Itis not recommended to pour
the water from the bag info your aquarium. You can

use a net o remove the Betta from the bag, or pour out the water into a bucket while
holding the net underneath to remove it without stressing or damaging its fins and
scales. Top up the aquarium with room temperature water.

Note: The temperature should be the same as the water that was used before
introducing your fish.

Add the correct dose of Nutrafin Betta Plus Water Conditioner (sold
separately). Adding water conditioner is exremely important as tap
water contains chemicals such as chlorine, chloramne and other heavy
metals that are detrimental to your Betta’s health.

Setting up your LED light unit

(@)
The enclosed LED light unit is safe and easy to install. Simply > \
align the LED rim dlip onto the designated cut out on the Y
aquarium cover plate and plug in. The gooseneck provides —— %

maximum flexibility for specific light positions. /ﬁ
\A A L

Feeding your Betta

The Betta is a carnivorous fish that typically feeds on mosquito
larvae and pupae in its natural habitat. A proper diet is essential
for your Betta to ensure its color remains bright and vibrant, to
promote the growth of its long beautiful fins and provide increased
energy and activity. Your Betta should be fed a dry fish formulation that is high in
protein such as Nutrafin Betta Food. Bettas should be fed once daily, no more than
they can eat within 30 seconds, usually between 3 and 4 flakes. Make sure to remove
any excess or uneaten food from the tank following the feeding.

NUTRAFIN'
MAX

Caring for your Betta

Betta fish, also known as Siamese fighting fish, are aggressive in nature with the
tendency to fight both each other and other fish. Considering this affinity, Bettas
should always be housed in separate tanks. If you place Bettas in separate tanks that
are in close proximity of one another, make sure to keep the tanks covered as they
may get over excited and jump in an attempt to fight or mate.

large quantities. To ensure that their environment is safe, Bettas
require 1/2 water changes on a weekly basis. When performinga | = {
water change, remove the Betta from the glass cube and place itin Er %

a separate container along with some of the current tank water.

Like many fish, Bettas secrete ammonia which is toxic for them in ]

Empty the rest of the water out of the glass cube, wipe the tank

with a soft cloth, and rinse the gravel and ornaments. Algae
. scrubbers can also be used to effectively remove algae without
. scratching the fank (sold separately). Make sure not to use soap
#. when deaning the gloss cube as it is dangerous for the fish.
A

Refill the tank with tap water along with
the correct dose of Nutrafin Betta Bowl Water Conditioner.
Ideally water temperature should be between 75 and 80 °F
(24-27°0).

Available separately, Marina (10 is a reliable, compact heater ideal for
aquariums up fo 10 litres (2.6 US Gal). Without any adjustments needed, it
is designed fo reach and maintain the set temperature of 78 °F (26 °C), thus
always keeping your Betta safe and happy.

To register your warranty on line or for more information on this and other products
go to www.hagen.com.

1 YEAR WARRANTY

The LED Light Unit is guaranteed for defects in material and workmanship for a 1
year period from the date of purchase. The guarantee is limited to the repair or
replacement of the unit only and excludes damage to any animate or inanimate
matter in contact with the unit. It excludes any domage caused by unreasonable
use or abuse of the unit. No liability is assumed with respect to loss or damage to
livestock or personal property irrespective of the cause thereof.

For Authorized Guarantee Repair Service

For Authorized Warranty Service please return (well packaged and by registered post)
to the address below enclosing dated receipt and reason for return. If you have any
queries or comments ahout the operation of this product, please let us iry to help you
hefore you return the product to your retailer. Most queries can be handled promptly
with a phone call. When you call (or write), please have all relevant information such
as model number, age of product, details of aguarium set-up, as well as the nature
of the problem.

CANADA: Hagen Industries, Consumer Repair, 3235 Guénette, Montréal QC H4S
N2

U.S.A.: Rolf C. Hagen (U.S.A.) Corp., 305 Forbes Blvd, Mansfield, MA. 02048
CALL US ON OUR TOLL-FREE NUMBER:

Canada only: 1-800-554-2436 between 9:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. Eastern Standard
Time. Ask for Customer Service.

U.S. only: 1-800-724-2436 between 9:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. Eastern Standard
Time. Ask for Customer Service.

FRANCAIS

FELICITATIONS

Bienvenue dans le monde des bettas! Nous sommes heureux de voire décision
d'explorer le passe-temps qu'est I'aquariophilie et souhaitons que votre expérience du
Cubus, I'aquarium équipé Marina pour betta, soit positive. Veuillez prendre quelques
minutes pour lire ce mode d'emploi afin de vous familiariser avec les directives
d'installation et dufilisation.

(et aquarium captivant comprend une lampe éconergéfique @ DEL qui fournit une
luminosité puissante pour metire en valeur les cpuleurs éclatantes de votre betta.

Assurez-vous de lire les MESURES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

avant d'installer votre lampe et de I'ufiliser.

MESURES DE SECURITE
IMPORTANTES

AVERTISSEMENT - Pour éviter foute blessure, il faut observer des
consignes de sécurité de base, y compris ce qui suit.

 LIRE ET SUIVRE TOUTES LES
MESURES DE SECURITE.

2. DANGER — Pour éviter fout risque de choc élecirique, il faut faire
parficuliérement attention puisqu’il y a de F'eau lorsqu’on se sert de
I'équipement d'aquarium.

3. Ne jamais tenter de réparer la lampe soi-méme. Retourner la lampe & un
centre de réparation autorisé ou la jefer.

A. Si la lampe tombe dans I'eau, NE PAS tenter de I'attraper. Débrancher
d'abord la lampe, puis la sortir de |'eau. Si des composants électriques de
la lampe sont mouillés, débrancher immédiatement la lampe et la laisser
sécher complétement. Examiner attentivement la lampe aprés l'installation.
Elle ne devrait pas &tre branchée en présence d'eau sur des piéces ne devant
pas étre mouillées.

B. Pour éviter toute possibilité que la lampe soit
mouillée, placer I'aquarium et son support & coté d'égoutiement
d'une prise de courant afin d'empécher I'eau de
couler dans la prise. Lufilisateur doit former une
boucle d'égouttement pour chacun des cordons de
I'équipement pour aquarium reliés a la prise. La
boucle d'égouttement est lu partie du cordon qui
se frouve sous la prise, ou le raccord si une rallonge
est utilisée, afin d'éviter que I'eau s'écoule le long
du cordon et entre en contact avec la prise. Si la fiche ou la prise de courant
sont movillées, NE PAS débrancher la lampe. Mettre d'abord hors circuit le
fusible ou le disjoncteur qui fournit I'électricité a la prise, puis déhrancher la
lampe. Vérifier qu'il n'y a pas d'eau dans la prise.

4. AVERTISSEMENT - Cette lompe ne doit pas éfre utilisée par des
personnes (y compris des enfants) aux capacités physiques, sensorielles
ou mentales réduites, ou qui manquent d'expérience et de connaissance @
moins qu’elles soient placées sous la supervision d'une personne chargée de
leur sécurité ou qu'elles en aient recu les directives nécessaires @ l'utilisation
de cette lampe. Toujours surveiller les enfants pour les empécher de jouer
avec cette lampe.

5. Toujours débrancher la lampe lorsqu’elle n'est pas utilisée, avant d'jouter
ou de refirer des piéces et avant d'effectuer le nettoyage. Ne jamais firer sur
le cordon d'alimentation pour débrancher la lampe, mais plutdt prendre la
fiche entre les doigts et tirer.

6. Ne pas utiliser cette lampe pour un usage autre que ce que recommande le
fabricant. L'emploi de fixations ni recommandées ni vendues par le fabricant
de la lampe peut éire source de situations dangereuses.

7. Ne pas installer ni ranger la lampe od elle sera exposée aux intempéries
ou & des températures sous le point de congélation.

8. S'assurer que la lampe est installée correctement et solidement sur
I'aquarium avant de la faire fonctionner.

9. Lire et observer fous les avis importants apparaissant sur la lampe.

10. Si une rallonge électrique est nécessaire, vérifier qu'elle est d'un calibre
(ampéres) suffisant. Un cordon électrique de moins d’ampéres que la lampe
peut surchauffer. Des précautions devraient 8tre prises afin d'éviter qu’on
tire la rallonge ou qu’on trébuche dessus.

11. Cette lampe est concue pour un USAGE DOMESTIQUE ET A
L'INTERIEUR SEULEMENT.

12. Cette lampe est concue pour un usage en eau douce seulement. Elle ne




doit pas étre utilisée dans de |'eau de mer.

13. (Pour I’Amérique du Nord seulement) Cette lampe est munie d'une
fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que I'auire). Comme dispositif de
sécurité, cette fiche ne se branchera sur une prise polarisée que d'un seul
c6té. Si la fiche n'entre pas complétement dans la prise, I'essayer de |'autre
coté. S'il est toujours impossible de brancher la fiche sur la prise, contacter
un élediricien qualifié pour inspecter la prise et effectuer les modifications
nécessaires. Ne jomais utiliser une rallonge @ moins de pouvoir y insérer
complétement la fiche. Ne pas essayer d'aller a I'encontre de ce dispositif
de sécurité.

Un foyer pour votre betta

Retirez d'abord les piéces de I'emballage et vérifiez qu'il n’en manque aucune et
que rien n'a ét¢ endommagé durant le transport. Assurez-vous de placer |'aquarium
sur une surface solide et de niveau, loin de tout équipement électrique, de la lumigre
directe du soleil, des courants d'air, des sources de chaleur ou d'une circulation
trop dense. Rincez a fond 'aquarium et le couverde @ I'eau douce. N utilisez
jamais de savon sur aucune piéce devant aller dans votre
aquarium, car le savon est nocif pour les poissons. Rincez le gravier a fond dans un
seau ou une passoire a frous fins (vendue séparément) pour enlever tous les débris.
Versez le gravier dans I'aquarium et installez la décoration (vendue séparément).
Remplissez |'aquarium d'eau @ la température de lo piéce, a moitié seulement, afin
d'éviter que I'eau ne déborde lorsque viendra le temps d'acclimater votre betta.

L'arrivée de votre betta

Il est important d'acclimater votre betta avant de le laisser

nager librement dans I'aquarium. Laissez tout simplement <

flotter le sac dans I'aquarium pour régler la température ‘

de 'eau dans le sac et réduire le risque de stress chez

votre poisson. Il n'est pas recommandé de vider I'eau du sac dans I'aquarium. Vous
pouvez ufiliser une épuisette pour retirer le betta du sac ou transvider |'eau dans un
seau fout en fenant |'épuisette sous |'eau pour le retirer sans lui causer de stress ni
endommager ses nageoires et ses écailles. Finissez de remplir 'aquarium avec de
I'eau & lo température de la pigce.

Note : La température devrait étre la méme que celle de |'eau que vous avez ufilisée
avant d'acclimater votre betta.

Ajoutez la bonne dose du traitement Betta Plus Nutrafin (vendu
== séparément) pour l'eau du robinet. Il est frés imporfant d'cjouter
le traitement pour I'eau, car I'eau du robinet confient des produits
chimiques tels que du chlore, des chloramines et d'auires métaux lourds
qui sont nuisibles d la santé de votre betta.

Installation de votre lampe & DEL
(-

La lampe @ DEL fournie est sire et facile a installer. Alignez '~ >~
tout simplement la fixafion de la lampe @ DEL sur I'ouverture i

définie sur le bord du couvercle de I'oquarium, puis branchez- ——— "
l. Le col de cygne fournit un maximum de flexibilité pour /ﬁ
\\/4

placer la lampe dans des positions particuliéres.

Nourrissage de votre betta

Le betta est un poisson carnivore qui se nourrit normalement de
larves et de nymphes de moustiques dans son habitat naturel.
Une alimentation adéquate lui est essenfielle afin d'assurer
qu'il conserve ses couleurs vives et éclatantes, pour favoriser la
croissance de ses longues et superbes nageoires et pour lui fournir une énergie et une
activité soutenues. Votre betta devrait manger un aliment lyophilisé pour poissons,
riche en protéines comme I'aliment Nutrafin pour bettas. Vous devriez le nourrir une
fois par jour sans dépasser la quantité d'aliment qu'il peut consommer en 30 secondes,
normalement entre trois et quatre flocons. Assurez-vous de retirer tout surplus de
nourriture de |'aquarium aprés le repas.

Prendre soin de votre betta

Les bettas, aussi appelés combattants de Siam, sont de nature agressive et ont tendance
a se hattre entre eux et avec les autres poissons. C'est pourquoi on devrait toujours
les garder dans des aquariums @ part. Méme les bettas placés dans des aguariums
individuels ne devraient pas se trouver a proximité les uns des autres, car ils risquent
de s'exciter et de sauter hors de I'eau dans le but de se battre ou de se reproduire.

Comme beaucoup de poissons, les bettas sécrétent de I'ammoniaque

qui leur est foxique en grande quantité. Pour s'assurer que leur ]

environnement est sans danger, il est nécessaire de changer la x /
‘,

moitié de I'eau chaque semaine. Pour procéder au changement | -
d'eau, refirez le betta du cube de verre et placez-le dans un §
contenant @ part renfermant un peu d'eau de |'aquarium actuel. =5

% Videz le reste de I'eau du cube de verre, essuyez I'aquarium &

| I'aide d'un linge doux ou de luine poly, puis rincez le gravier et les

' servir a nettoyer efficacement les algues sans égratigner le verre.
% Assurez-vous de ne pos ufiliser de savon pour nettoyer le cube de verre
puisque cela est dangereux pour le poisson. Remplissez |'aquarium
avec de |'eau du robinet et ajoutez-y un demi-bouchon du traitement
pour I'eau Betta Plus Nutrafin. Idéalement, la température de |'eau
devrait se maintenir entre 24 et 27 °C (75 et 80 °F).

Vendu séparément, le chauffe-eau compact Marina C10 est fiable et
idéal pour les aquariums contenant jusqu'a 10 litres (2,6 gal US). Sans
nécessiter aucun réglage, il est conqu pour atteindre et maintenir la
température préréglée de 26 °C (78 °F), ce qui gardera votre betta en toute
sécurité ef fera son bonheur.

Pour I'enregistrement de la garantie en ligne ou pour plus de renseignements sur ce
produit e sur les autres produits, visitez www.hagen.com.

GARANTIE DE 1 AN

La lampe a DEL est garantie contre tout défaut de matériaux et de fabrication
pour une période de 1 an a partir de la date d'achat. La garantie se limite a la
réparation ou au remplacement de I'appareil seulement et exclut tout dommage
causé & lo matiére animée ou inanimée en contact avec cet appareil. La garantie
exlut également tout dommage résultant d'un usage inapproprié ou excessif. Le
fabricant ne peut &ire tenu responsable de la perte d’animaux ni des dommages
causés aux biens personnels, quelle qu’en soit la raison.

Pour le service de réparation autorisé sous garantie

Pour la réparation de cet arficle sous garantie, vevillez le retourner (bien emballé et
par courrier recommandé) & I'adresse indiquée ci-dessous, accompagné d'un recu daté
et d'une nofe expliquant la raison du retour. Pour toute demande d’information ou
commentaire au sujet du fonctionnement de cet appareil, veuillez nous permettre de
vous aider avant de le retourner & voire détaillant. La plupart des questions peuvent
étre réglées rapidement par un appel téléphonique. Lorsque vous nous téléphonez ou
nous écrivez, s'il vous plait ayez en main fous les renseignements pertinents tels que
le numéro de modele, I'dge du produit, les détails sur I'aménagement de I'aquarium
ainsi que des précisions sur le probléme.

CANADA : Industries Hagen Itée, 3235, rue Guénette, Montréal (Québec) H4S
N2

POUR NOUS JOINDRE AU NUMERO SANS FRAIS :

Canada seulement : 1 800 55HAGEN (1 800 554-2436) entre 9 h et 16 h 30 (HNE).
Demandez le Service  la clientéle.

FELICITACIONES

iBienvenido al mundo de los beta! Nos complace que haya decidido explorar este
pasatiempo acudtico y deseamos que su experiencia con Cubus, el Kit para acuario de
vidrio Betta Marina, sea exitosa. Dedique un momento a leer este folleto de instrucciones
para familiarizarse con los procedimientos de instalacion y funcionamiento.

Junto con este emocionante acuario se incluye una luz LED de rendimiento energético
eficaz que proporciona una potente iluminacion gru resaltar los brillantes colores

de sus peces beto. Asegirese de leer los MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD
IMPORTANTES antes de instalar y ufilizar esta luz.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD
IMPORTANTES

ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar lesiones, se deben tener en cuenta las
precauciones bdsicas de seguridad, incluidas las que se detallan a
confinuacion.

 LEA'Y CUMPLA CON TODAS LAS
MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD.

2. PELIGRO: Para evitar una posible descarga eléctrica, se debe tener un
cuidado especial, ya que se manipula agua al usar el equipo del acuario.

3. Nunca intente reparar este dispositivo usted mismo. Liévelo a un centro
autorizado que provea los servicios necesarios o deséchelo.

A. Si el dispositivo se cae al agua, NO lo toque. Primero desenchifelo y
después retirelo del agua. Si se mojan los componentes eléciricos del
dispositivo, desenchifelo inmediatamente y deje que se seque por completo.
Verifique cuidodosamente el dispositivo una vez instalado. No se debe
enchufar si hay agua en alguna parte que no esté disefiada para estar
mojada.

B. Para evitar que el enchufe del dispositivo se moje, cologue el soporte
para acuario y el tanque a un costado del tomacorriente de pared, con el fin
de evitar que el agua gotee en el tomacorriente. El usuario debe ufilizar un

“lazo de goteo” para cada cable que conecte un Lazo de goteo

dispositivo del acuario al tomacorriente. El “lazo
de goteo” es la parte del cable por debajo del nivel
del tomacorriente, o el conector si se usa un cable
de extension, para evitar que el agua reshale por
el cable y entre en contacto con el tomacorriente.
Sii el enchufe o el tomacorriente se mojan, NO
desenchufe el cable. Desconecte el fusible o
interruptor que proporciona la alimentacién al
tomacorriente y, o confinuacion, desenchufe el transformador y verifique si
hay agua en el tomacorriente.

4. ADVERTENCIA: Este disposifivo no debe ser usado por personas
(incluidos los nifios) con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas,
0 personas sin experiencia ni conocimiento, 0 menos que sean supervisadas
o hayan recibido instrucciones sobre el uso del dispositivo de parte de una
persona responsable de su seguridad. Se debe supervisar a los nifios para
impedir que jueguen con el dispositivo.

5. Siempre desenchufe el dispositivo del fomacorriente cuando no esté en
funcionamiento, antes de agregar o quitar piezas y antes de limpiarlo.
Nunca tire con fuerza del cable para quitar el enchufe del tomacorriente.
Tome el cuerpo del transformador y tire para desconectarlo.

6. No use el dispositivo para otro fin que no sea para el que indico el
fabricante. El uso de accesorios no recomendados o no vendidos por el
fabricante del disposifivo puede crear condiciones de uso poco seguras.

7. No instale i guarde el dispositivo en lugares expuestos a la intemperie o
a temperaturas bajo cero.

8. Asegurese de que el dispositivo esté montado correctamente y de manera
segura en el acuario antes de ponerlo en funcionamiento.

9. Lea y tenga en cuenta todas las advertencias del dispositivo.

10. Si es necesario usar un cable de extension, se debe usar uno con el
calibre de corriente (amperios) adecuado. Es posible que un cable con una
clusificacion de menos amperios que la que requiere el dispositivo genere un
recalentamiento. Se debe tener cidado al colocar el cable para que nadie se
tropiece con &l ni lo desenchufe.

11. Este dispositivo estd diseiodo PARA USO DOMESTICO EN
INTERIORES UNICAMENTE.

12. Este dispositivo se debe utilizar en agua dulce solamente. No debe usarse
en agua salada.

13. (Para Norteamérica Gnicamente) Este aparato fiene un enchufe
polarizado (una clavija es mds ancha que lus otras). Como funcion de
seguridad, este enchufe entrard por completo en el fomacorriente polarizado
de una sola manera. Si no entra por completo, dé vuelta el enchufe. Si de
esta manera tampoco enfra, comuniquese con un elediricista calificado
para que revise el tomacorriente y realice los ajustes necesarios. Nunca use
el aparato con un cable de extension a menos que el enchufe enfre por
completo. No infente anular esta funcién de seguridad.

La instalacion de un hogar para sus beta

En primer lugar, quite todas las piezas e inspeccionelas para

verificar que ninguna se haya dafiado durante el transporte. <
Cercidrese de que su tanque esté colocado en una superficie x’
nivelada y sdlida, lejos de cualquier equipo eléctrico, la

exposicion directa al sol, corrientes de aire, superficies

calientes y dreas de mucho trdfico. Enjuague minuciosamente el acuario y la cubierta
con agua dulee. Nunca utilice jubén en ninguno de los componentes que
coloque en su acuario, ya que resulta nocivo para los peces. Enjuague muy
bien la grava en un balde o en un colador fino para eliminar cualquier desecho (se
vende por separado). Agregue la grava al acuario y cologue adornos (se venden
por separado). Estos adornos Marina se fabrican con materiales seguros y atoxicos
que ayudan a simular un entorno bello y natural para el hogar de sus beta. Llene
el acuario parcialmente con agua a temperatura ambiente, para evitar derrames
mientras aclimata a sus peces beta.

La colocacion de sus beta

Es importante aclimatar a sus beta antes de colocarlos en el acuario. Simplemente, deje
flotar la bolsa en el acvario para regular la temperatura del agua de la bolsa y asi
reducir el riesgo de estrés en los peces. No se recomienda verter el agua de la bolsa en
el acuario. Puede utilizar una red para refirar los beta de la bolsa o verter el agua en un
balde mientras sostiene la red para refirar los peces, de modo que evite causarles estrés
o dafios en los aletas y escamas. Llene el acuario con agua a temperatura ambiente.
Nota: La temperatura debe ser la misma que la del agua que se ufilizo antes de
colocar los peces.

Agregue la dosis adecuada del acondicionador de agua Betta Plus
Nutrafin. Es sumamente importante agregar acondicionador de agua, ya
que el agua de grifo confiene elementos quimicos como dloro, cloramina
y otros metales pesados que perjudican la salud de sus beta.

La instalacion de la luz LED
La luz LED provista es segura y fdcil de instalar. Simplemente, \

alinee la presilla de borde de la luz LED con la muesca
designada en la cubierta protectora y conéctelas. El tubo de

cwello de cisne brinda una maxima flexibilidad para colocar la
luz en posiciones especificas.

La alimentacion de sus beta

Los befa son peces carnivoros que generalmente se alimentan
de larvas y crisdlidos de mosquito en su hdbitat natural. Una
dieta adecvada es esencial para garantizar que los colores de
sus beta permanezcan brillantes y vibrantes, para promover el
crecimiento de sus hermosas aletas largas y para aumentar su energia y actividad.
Debe alimentar a sus beta con una formula de pescado seco que sea rica en proteinas,
tal como la comida para peces Betta Nutrafin. Se debe alimentar a los beta una vez
al dia, con una cantidad que no supere lo que pueden consumir en 30 segundos,
que generalmente son 3 o 4 copos. Luego de la alimentacién, asegirese de quitar el
exceso de alimento o el alimento no digerido del tanque.

El cvidado de sus beta

Los peces beta, también conocidos como los peces guerreros siameses, son de
naturaleza agresiva y tienen tendencia a pelearse entre ellos y con otros peces. Si
se fiene en cuenta esta afinidad, siempre se debe mantener a los beta en tanques
separados. Si los coloca en tanques separados, pero que estdn cerca uno del ofro,
aseglrese de cubrirlos, ya que los beta se pueden sobrexcitar y saltar con el objeto
de pelear o aparearse.

grandes cantidades, les resulta toxico. Para garantizar que su

enforno sea seguro, se debe cambiar la mitad del agua de los befa | ? ;
semanalmente. Al realizar el cambio de agua, quite los beta del | [ 4
cwho de vidrio y coldquelos en ofro recipiente junto con un poco E —=
de agua del tanque.

Como muchos ofros peces, los beta secrefan amoniaco que, en \— —7

Vacie el resto del agua del cubo de vidrio; limpie el tanque con un paiio
| suave, y enjuague la grava y los adornos. Los rascadores de algas
también se pueden utilizar para eliminar eficazmente las algas sin rayar
-~ eltanque (se venden por separado). Asegurese de no usar jabon cuando

=% limpie el cubo de vidrio, ya que resulta peligroso
para los peces. Vuelva a llenar el tanque con agua de grifo junto
con la dosis adecuada del acondicionador de agua para peceras
Betta Nutrafin. Lo temperatura ideal debe mantenerse entre
24y 27°C(75y80°F)

El calentador compacto Marina C10 es confiable e ideal para acuarios de hasta
10 litros (2,6 gal. EUA), y estd disponible por separado. Sin necesidad de
ajustes, fue disefiado para alcanzar y mantener la temperatura programada
de 26 °C (78 °F), a fin de mantener seguros y felices a sus beta.

Para registrar su garantia en linea o para obtener mds informacion sobre éste u otros
productos, dirijase a www.hagen.com.

GARANTIA DE 1 ANO

La luz LED tiene una garantia por defectos en el material o en la mano de obra
por un periodo de 1 afio a partir de la fecha de compra. La garantia se limita
dnicamente a la reparacion o al reemplazo del dispositivo y no cubre pérdidas
ni dafios de los objetos animados o inanimados que estén en contacto con el
dispositivo. Se excluyen todos los dafios causados por uso irrazonable o abuso
del dispositivo. No se asume ninguna responsabilidad en relacion con la pérdida
o dafios de los animales de cria o de la propiedad personal independientemente
de qué los ocasione.

Para obtener el servicio de reparacion autorizado con
garantia

Para acceder al servicio de garantia autorizado, devuelva el dispositivo (bien envuelto
o por correo certificado) a la siguiente direccion con la factura fechada y el motivo de
la devolucién. i tiene algun inconveniente o preguntas acerca del funcionamiento de
este producto, permitanos ayudarlo antes de devolverlo a su distribuidor. La mayoria
de los problemas puede resolverse inmediatamente mediante una llomada. Cuando
[lame (o escriba), tenga disponible toda la informacién importante, como el nimero
del modelo, la antigiiedad del producto, los detalles del montaje del acario y la
naturaleza del problema.

COMO COMUNICARSE CON NOSOTROS:

EE. UU.: Rolf C. Hagen (U.S.A.) Corp., 305 Forbes Blvd, Mansfield, MA. 02048
LLAMENOS A NUESTRO NUMERO SIN CARGO AL:

Sélo para EE. UU.: 1-800-724-2436, entre lus 9:00 a.m. y las 4:00 p.m.





